
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK DEATH PENALTY PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE §§ 18-
4004, 18-4004A, and 19-2515 

STANLEY T. MORTENSEN, ISB #8992  
Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
501 N. Government Way/P.O. Box 9000 
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83816-9000 
Telephone Number: (208) 446-1800 
Email:  KCPAICOURTS@kcgov.us  
 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 
  

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI 
 
 

 

To: JASON MYLES ROOK, counsel of record, and this Honorable Court, 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 18-4004, 18-4004A, and 19-

2515, that in the event you are adjudicated guilty, whether by acceptance of a plea of guilty, by 

verdict of guilty, or by decision of the trial court sitting without a jury, of COUNT I of the 

Superseding Indictment filed in the above-captioned case charging you with MURDER IN THE 

FIRST DEGREE of Nathan Rogers in violation of Idaho Code §§ 18-4001, 18-4003(a) and/or (d), 

the State of Idaho will seek a sentence of death. 

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED, as to COUNT I of the Superseding Indictment filed in 

the above-captioned case charging you with MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE of Nathan 

Rogers in violation of Idaho Code §§ 18-4001, 18-4003(a) and/or (d), pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 

18-4004A and 19-2515, the State of Idaho alleges the following aggravating circumstances: 

1. The Defendant knowingly created a great risk of death to many persons (Idaho Code § 19-

2515(9)(c)). 

2. The murder was especially heinous, atrocious or cruel, manifesting exceptional depravity 

(Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(e)). 
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3. By the murder, or circumstances surrounding its commission, the Defendant exhibited utter 

disregard for human life (Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(f)). 

4. The murder was committed in the perpetration of, or attempt to perpetrate, burglary, and 

the Defendant killed, intended a killing, or acted with reckless indifference to human life 

(Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(g)). 

5. The Defendant, by his conduct, whether such conduct was before, during or after the 

commission of the murder at hand, has exhibited a propensity to commit murder which will 

probably constitute a continuing threat to society (Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(i)). 

DATED this 30th day of May, 2025.  

 
STANLEY T. MORTENSEN 
Kootenai County Prosecuting Attorney 
 

 
 
Stanley T. Mortensen 
Prosecuting Attorney 
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I hereby certify that on the 30th day of May, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
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State Public Defender 
Jay W. Logsdon 

  
  
  

 
 
  


